In The Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES JOHNSON, GENELDA JOHNSON, FRANCIS VANER JOHNSON, and JOHNSON CRANBERRIES, LLP,

Petitioners,

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

> WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION 2596 South Lewis Way Lakewood, Colorado 80227 (303) 292-2021

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	. i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 4
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Congress Granted the Corps Limited Authority Under the CWA	
B. This Court Has Held Consistently that the CWA's Jurisdictional Reach Is Limited by the Constitution and Its Own Terms to Navigable-in-Fact Waters and Waters that Significantly Affect Them	, ,
1. United States v. Riverside Bayvieu Homes, Inc	6
2. Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers	
3. Rapanos v. United States	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI BECAUSE, SINCE RA- PANOS, LOWER COURTS HAVE DETER- MINED THE JURISDICTIONAL REACH OF THE CWA INCONSISTENTLY, RESULTING IN A DISPARATE APPLICATION OF THE	
CWA	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Leovy v. United States, 177 U.S. 621 (1900) 4
Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 12
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway, 392 F.Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)
Northern California River Watch v. Healdsburg, 457 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2006)2, 3, 13, 14
Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp., 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)14
Rapanos v. United States, U.S, 126 S.Ct. 2208 (2006)passim
Rice v. Harken Exploration Co., 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)
San Francisco Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div., 481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007)11
Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc'y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc., 472 F.Supp.2d 219 (D.Conn. 2007)
Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)passim
The Daniel Ball, 77 U.S. 557 (1870) 5
United States v. Chevron Pipe Line Co., 437 F.Supp.2d 605 (N.D.Tex. 2006)2, 12, 16
United States v. Fabian, F.Supp.2d, 2007 WL 1035078 (N.D.Ind. 2007)
United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc., 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

1	Page
United States v. Johnson, 437 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2006), vacated, 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)12	2, 15
United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)pa	ssim
STATUTES	
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. §§ 401, et seq.	4, 5
33 U.S.C. § 401	4, 5
Federal Water Pollution Control Act ("Clean Water Act"), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	5, 6
REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3	6
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)	6
Rule	
Supreme Court Rule 37(6)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gregory T. Broderick, From Migratory Bird to Migratory Molecule, 30 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 473 (2005)	4
Rina Eisenberg, Recent Developments in Environ- mental Law, Clean Water Act, 20 Tulane Envtl. L.J. 459 (2007)	3
Taylor Romigh, Comment, The Bright Line of Rapanos: Analyzing The Two-Part Test, 75 Fordham L. Rev. 3295 (2007)	2
